

No. 21-1297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARE THERESE GRADY, CARMEN TROTTA,
MARTHA HENNESSY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOSEPH M. COSGROVE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE
114 N. Franklin Street
Wilkes Barre PA 18701
(570) 823-9078
jmcosgro@msn.com
Counsel for Petitioners

June 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Government Misunderstands the Role of RFRA in the Criminal Context	2
II. The Government Fails to Recognize the Actual Circuit Split at Issue.....	6
III. The Government Mistakenly Suggests Pre-RFRA Caselaw Governs this Case	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	2
<i>Cryer v. Spencer</i> , 934 F.Supp.2d 323 (D. Mass. 2013)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	4
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	2, 4
<i>Jones v. Slade</i> , 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F.Supp.2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	1, 7
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (D. Ariz. 2020)	3
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	1
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb-1.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	7
